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PROJECT 10073 RECORD

" 1. DATE - TIME GROUP ~ .OCATION

&
i 4

© 9 June 49 09/2100-2200( Tioga, Colorado 976
SCURCE 10. CONCLUSION

n
- Bl

¢+ Civilian BALLOON
. NUWBER OF OBJECTS *
Five
| 5. LENGTH OF OBSERVATION |11. BRIEF SUMMARY AND ANALYSIS
-tf 15 Seconds Observer sighted five objects flying in formation at an estina

ted speed of 500-600 mph. The objécts were flying in two echc
longs two flying parallel to each other fadlowed by three more
Ground=Visual which changed position in.relationship to the fron two,
The possibility exists that the objects reported were a cluste
of cosmis or upper air research balloons,
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CHARACTER
D25 C

REFERENCE
Tele

SYNOPS IS

OFFICE OF SPECIAL INVESTIQATIONS REPORT MADE BY

Eitw W j)
NEADQUARTERS UNITED STATES AIR FORCE FILE NO.
THE INSPECTOR QENERAL AT TN 13 June 1949 |

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION JOS  cie KIRA..B
REPORT MADE AT
DC <14, Lowry /I'B
PERIOD
s, Q8 UNLWIE & Lok 10 wnd 1i June 1949
018 TI0GAy COLORLIG OFFICE OF ORIGIN
D #14, Loury AFB

STATUS
CLOS D

TaL I 1UIRY

oho.12 call, A=2, Intelli:zence, :leadcuarters l1l5th Alr “orce, 1J June 194C

17 j’ 2 N

Investiction was initiated at the request of Col F. D. WUITIIL, _epusy
Chizf of Stalf, Intellizence, Leadquarters :rifteeath .ir Force, Colorado
Sprin~s, Colorado, whc on 10 June 1949 advised the writer that helmd
received inif'ormation thet a fli:ht of unidentif'ied aerial objects wers
obscrved by an employee of Mr C. . BATLITT in the vicinity ol
Walseanbury, Jolorado, during the afternoon of ¢ June 1949. Investizavicn
revealed that a ur

' - Fost uilice - Tioga, Coloreaco,
employed a: a farm hand by kKr s nad sizhted five un=

DISTRIBUTION

N AR Tl s
LHJ’ J'L-L‘.U’ I‘rluh -

identified objects flyin - in formation at approrximately <0,000 f'eses in
a nortneasterly direction at a speed estimaied To be Dbetwecn five aid siX
hundrad miles p=r hour. The objects were flyin: in two echelons - Two

fPlyinz parellel to each other followed by Three more whiich changed
positicn in relation to the two front cbjects by goia:@ Lf'rom ri: at To

left and bacl: behind the lzad o»jects. The objects wz2re in si;nt for
an estimuted fifteen secoads. Sxtensive invzstigation in the vicinlty

of Tioga, Gardner and .Jalsenburgz, Colorado failed to reveal any ovher
witnesses to the iacident.

;;;DF‘D AT 8 YTAR T;.\“TER]\:SALS:
BRSSIFIED ATTTR 12 YEARS, Vi ( |
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ACTION COPY FORWARDED TO FILE STAMP
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le This investizution was requested by Col pf. D. WYNIE,
otalf', inwili ence,  leadguarters fif'teenth .4r .orce, Colorado s»,riars, Colcr«do,
wao at approxinavely 103V heurs, 10 June 124 vervally advised the letuachnment
Cormander, Investirative .etachment, lath 03I vistrict (IG) thut he had receivad
a report thal five unidentifica objects hu ! bescn sizhted by an emgloyee of L r
Ce e BARTLETT in the vicianity of .elseaburg, Coloracdco durinc the eiteraoon of

9 June 1949,

Lesuty Chicf of

Al T10G4L, COLOR £J0

. At approximetely 1830 hours, ST, 10D June 194¢C the writer ccntacted
iMr and Mrs Ce i e 3ARTLETT, Tioza, Colorado in tSheir home (located on Colorald
¢ of Tiora and & miles east of

State Hishway G9) approrimaitely ten miles west
Gardner, Colorado. Ir SAOTLOTT stated thaht a larm hand of his M‘“"
oo 1 siznted five oval shapec

had told him Tthe sreccececin: evening that 2 haid
e S

objects ilying in a northeasterly direction durin: the afternoon.

had never seei any aerial object thut resembled the cnes h: saw and was s0Ce

. " ' gridf - . o . . S dadd
wrat concerncd about them. uI'ﬂEen t2lep.onically advised the authorities
at Lowry .ir Fforces 3ase, Lenver, Colorado of the situation.

3. On 10 June 1949 at approximately 2000 hours, 3T, iir¢GcTNN

farm hand, was interyjewed with regard to the objects he had sighted the pre-
ceedins das. L. P*'stated that sometime betiieen twe and three pe.m.

(1400 end 1500 :.37) on 9 Juni 1949| Ee hed been workinz in a field :bou? a
mile and a hall soush of the ‘home. Lue to the scattered overcast an

the possibility of rain, ne hed zlanced at the clouds to see if it mi~ht rain.
when he locked he noticed five objects, round in shape, flying at about 23,0200
feet towarcds tThec ortii. BEecause he had never seen an azrial object like the
ones ne was ovserving, n2 watcned them until they were out ol sight. e

estimated that they were flying at about five to six hundred miles pser hour,

They were in a formation of two echelons with two objects f{lyin~ parallel to
rear ol

each other in front. The remaininz three objects were to tlie lel't aud
the two front objects and were flormed 1in a triangular formation. The {lirht
was &a;cloud level and flew in and out of the clouds. e noticed that the reur
echeloa moved back and “ortii in the rsar of the front echelon. Ille watched

them for approximately fifteen seconds when they flew out of his sizh? in the:
clouds. I stimated that at the time of sighting they were at about a
sixty to seventy cegzree anzle from the horizon from him and were fto the west of
him. He estimated their altitude to be 20,000 feet statinz that he figured
this altitude when they flew over Greenhorn Feakx which is about 13,000 fezst in
altitude. Greeinthorn PPeek is located almost due north of the place of sichting
and is 12334 feet in altitude) The objects were estimated to be about two feet

in diameter peared to be perfectly round in shape. They were browa in
color. I ated that they were about the sijze he would think an AT=6

aircraf't would be., Their direction of fiiiht was from the southwest to the
northeast. Due to the altitude, M was unable to determine their

means of propulsion or support. There was no evidence of any lichts or
exhaust., 41180~ could not tell anythinz abcut the construction of

' 2 UNCLASSIFIED
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the objects. Cno thin: h» noticed was the lack of any sound fron the objects,
fthe odjects 1 v in and cut of the clouds with no appevent effect on the clouds.
4. Times They were hidden 'rom his viow c—md would thea reapgeur.s “e lost si at
or' tnem when they Linally .'aded from view ia the clouds. . iyl or nd
the ianterviswing agent thut he hwad sarved in the Umited Stutes ir orce :'or a
period of azwrc*iw&tel" I'o'r years. Lurin; vhat time he worited in the cunacity
of aircr.f't mechazic for three and one half yzars. bLe stited thut had the
objects been similar to any steadurd aircrai't, he ould heve paid littls cr no
attention to the flizht.

Concernin: the Cbserver: Interviews were held with ilr and .rs C. ./e

4
“ ur FToD 1le PAVDCCL, Chief Clerk, Colorado Fuel and Iron Coal : i e,
Tioga, Coloredo and .ir CLAUDE SWIFT, Sheriff, Huerfano Ccunty, ‘alsenburg,

Colorado on 1" and 1l June 1240 to determ .‘ine%ndividual I m.

All were emphatic in their statement that iir s consicdered to be =&
AIIMT penm

very lcvel headed individual who seldom if ever became excited. ir BARTLETT

stated that even when - told hin o the objects he showed no outward

excitement, Luringz dinner with the BARTLETTS and .r S tihe inv st.L cating
agent had opportunity to observe lir NI Cor cbout two hours and was impr-sse
by his calmness and ability to ouserve details.

9« The Terrain: The terrain in the vicinity of the sishtinz is extremely
hilly beinz in the foot hills of the Sanrre de Christo ran: e of mountains and
being approximately 10 miles south of the ./et lountain Range.
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6. On ll June 1949 attempts were made Tto locate other individuals in
the vicin itj’ £ Tiozu and G.rdner, Colorado who mizht heave seen the unidentifiied

objects Thf‘*se at*‘;e'ﬂpbs met with negative results.

Al rUSBLC, COLCZ..DO

7« 4t apprroximately 1130 hours, 15T, ll June 1942 an interview was held
with lr ORVILLE OSTER, Observational auperV1sor US weather _-ureau, .luaicipa
Airport, 2ueblo, Colorado in an attempt to ascertain the weather counditions in
the vicinity of Tioga at the time of the sizhtinc. & check of the reports
revealed that around Pueblo (ap-roximately forty-five miles northwest of the
" place of sichting) there was broken sky at 5000 feet with intermittant roin

showers during the af'ternoon. This report indicates cloud level 5000 ft above surface
which,at place of sighting is approximately 7000 above sea level, maxing the cloud
surflace at aprrox 1ﬂately22 000 fe=t. winds aloft were north nortuwest at 10 to

15 miles per hour. lir FCSTZR stated that they had no reports fcr The area

immediately surroundin: the place of sightins, but that the revorted condition

was general tharouzhout the area on the east side of the mountains durin: the

afternoon in question. As f'ar as Mr I"(STER knew there were no obscrvable celestial
phenomen& = occurring th:.t mitht have been misteken fer the flight

8 On 1l June 1949 at approximately 1220 hours, LST, Mr C. C. ZENTS,

CAA Aircraft Communcator was contacted to ascertain if there were any flights of

aircraft in the vicinity at the time of reported sighting. A checlk of the records
failed tc reveal any such flights. A check of the CAA maps by iir 2ZYXTS revealed

f




that the pslace of siitin: is lozuted ayproximabely 379 45" . Latitude and
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Us Cormending General, .iir .ateriel Command, ri-ht-rattorson Lir ‘cvrs
pase, uveyton, Uhio, ATT:iiTIOS C IAAS

Forwarded as a natter perteinine to vour office.
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subjs Renort of nvesti-ation
[
Qe ShANEe sa yithou~h the revort mentions objoects as he'n:
rourd, it 18 not ci ar °f onbiect amaared as svhere or ds~,
be 'hat was astvinate! distarca fro:.. observer?”
Ce a8 & Traill or sxhanset noticed?
Qe 'AhOUVErs ss was thers any deviation fron flirht gath b,
tlhe entirs formation?
a, id cbjects avoear to maintain a nriform aistanc~ bebtwesn
tharmselves?
2e The possibility exists that the oblects rewnortad =ayv +eve hbaeen
a clust=r ol COSW.IC ray or “oper alr research balloons. it i= known that

.—.--'l""'-""—-
L I - ___
1

i rint the past year several universitizs have en-a-sd n resesrsh of %his
ratire near enver, Celoradoe: T {3, tkarefnre, des.red that aerial re-
cearch amercias in the Tiopa area be contacted.

3¢ DNevartient of Air “orce letter inclosed, dated A "ay 10LO, re-
srests that Dre T e Talley be notified of anv Prnject rvdre (frrmerly
Siocn) activity in the "enver, "olorado ar»a between 1 .tne ard 15 Sep-
tamber 10,9,

L. As the regrirements of Dr, "nllev in this mattsr are rot knowr.
it is, therefore, desired he be contacted at his ~resert address: 'Tre
Noolittle Ranch, P. M. Rox 516 Tdaho Sprin~s, Molorado vnrior <o any fur-
ther investication of this incident.

5¢ In view of "r., Yalley's association vith the 5cientif "~ Adviscry
"~rard, it is expected that he will be granted the full coonaration of
vour office during the investigation of this incident.

FOR TFR COLMANDING CENERAL:

3 Tneols -.5. R, GLTIV

le Inv Rpt, DO #ll, oy No. 3 (olonel, USX
2 Cy Dept of AF Ltr, Acts Chief, Intellizence Department

5/6/L9

3« Cy AIC Ltr to Dr. Valley

UNCLASSIFIED
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5D 2=21 2nd Ind 5D=CS I/JELi/frn
(22 Jun L9O)

Subj: Report of Investigation (SPECIAL ILUIRY, FROJECI CIUDGE)

5¢h 0SI Distriet (IC), Wright-iatterson AFE, Veyton, Chic, 15 July 1949

TOs Acting Vistriet Commander, 1lth OS5I Distriet (IG), Lowry Air Forco
Base, Denver, Colorado

Attention is invited to preceding indorsement,

/0 OOV G, (L&A=
%3 Incls X7 VJEROLE l:. BRAUN
n/c / Acting Vistrict Commander
2433 3d Ind JLi/eb

ﬂ

Eeadquarters, Fourteenth District, CJI (17), 75AF, Lowry aAilr iorce Lase,

/- Deaver, (Colorado, 2 August 1940
TO: District Commander, Sth District, CsI (I¢), Usar

Wright-Patterson air i'crce Base, Layton, Chio

le In accordance with paragrach 4, first indorsement, on 21 July
1949 Dr, G. ©. VALLEY was contacted at lt. Lvaas, ldaho Springs, Colorado.
Dr. VALLEY stated that it was his desire to be contacted concerning
Project Crudge activity in the vicinity of Deanver because he wished to
be on the lookout ifor such objects. Dr. VALLZY is doing his research
work on lLit. svans, altitude 14,260 feet, and becavse of his vantage
point felt that, if there were any objects in the viciaity, he might be
able to observe them. It is his desire to be contected immediately,
either by telephone or telegram, of the sighting of any objects so he
can be on the alert for them. AJArrangements have bheen made with Dr.
VALLEY whereby this of'fice will notify him immediately should anything
of this nature occur. 7This will be accomplished by uvsing the term
"Grudge" and naming the place of sizhting and the time sighted. It is
sugzested that District Offices 13, 16, and 17 be ngtified of the above
i 5% >
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of Investiyation, 22 Jun 49

arrangemnents. ore. ValLuY's tclephone is ldaho oprings O0R1 wad his
address 1is correct as listed in first indorsuvacat,

2e¢ A4S rejuested in paragransh 1 of fiirst in..orsenenv, wre ICL Judii.nw
was contacted to obtain further inil'ormatione. Tae iaf'lormation rojuested
in subparagraphs of paregraph 1, first indorsenent, is as follows:

l.a. - Mr SMJPEtated that due to the altitude of the
objects it was hard {or him vo aetermiie the shape,
but he believed they were disc shaped.

lebe = The objects flew directly overnead and at an estinated
altitude of 20,000 {eet as 2iven in the original report.

lece = There was no evideace of any trail or exhaust.

le.de = The obJjects flew in a comparatively straizht line
with the exception of the oscillation of the rear
echelon as described in the original repnort.

leee = Noe. Dve to the maneuvers, it varied slizhtly.

3. r#iith reference to nmaragraph 2, first indorsement, there are no
ktnowa aerial research agencies in the vicinity of Tiora, Colorado. The
only educational institutions of any size in the nearby viciaity are

Pueblo Junior College and Trinidad Junior College, and neither engage
in any of this type of work.

A

Je. SolBLRT
\W - jor, USA.F

Jistrict Commender
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Dr, George E. Valley, Jr.
The Doolittle Ranch

P. Oe Box 516 '
Idaho 8prings, Colorado

Dear Dr. Valloyt .' : x '

This Headquarters has beon roquested to notify you of any Project
Grudge (formerly Sign) a.otivity in the Denver, Colorado area between
1 June and 15 September 19.9.

The inclosed lith District, Office of Special Investigations,
report, dated 13 Jure 19,9, File No. 24=33, is forwarded for your infor-
mation and comment,

As additional 1nfordﬂ‘.10n is being requested of the 1llth District,
0SI, that agency has been asked to contact you in order to determine

your requirements in this matter, prior to any further investigation of
this inoident.

This Headquarters would welcome any comments or recommendations
you may care to make rezarding this incident.

Sincerely yours, . |
/ ‘ *' ' i
| In01. Ae Jo EMSTEET. JRe
Rpt of Invest. 5 6/13/&9. Lt Colonel, USAF

|
(1=4pgs), (C Aoting Chief, Analysis Division f

\
\

Intellizence Department
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INCIDENT NO. 370

Date of Observation ¢ June 19, Date of Interview 10 June 199

Exact Time (local) Retween m00'1500

Place of Observation 10 !iles West Tiosa, Colorado 37°-,'45t *orth 105° 10 .sst

()

Position of observer {round

¥hat attracted attention to object

lumber of objects © in 2 echelons in trian;ular pattern,
Apparent size 2 ft. diameter at distance.

Color of object Brown

Shape round

Altitude 20,000 60-75° elevatior

Direction from observer WWest
Distance from observer
Direction of flight of ebject(s) Southwest to North fasternly (30°.35°)

Time in sight 15 seconds

Speed 500=-500 MPH

Sound and odor Ho sound
Trail

Luminosity

Projections

Maneuvers

Manner of disappearance Faded from view in clouds

Effect on Clouds None

Additional information concerning objoct

Scattered overcast 5,000 feet

Yeather Conditions

(over)




Page 2
l'ame and address of obscrver:

Farm Hand N
Occupat ERradl hBBb TP,

Considered to be reliable and level<headed.

Comments of Interrogator rclative te intelligence and character of observer(s) i

IHARRATYIVD SUMIARY s

CONTROL NO

S = 556

sussecT: THX ' PEPIMAL PILE NO.
Project GRUILGE

3 S e K

FOLLOW UPON

From: NY AF PFO

TO: JA) JINCLS. :
RECORDING 3 & S DATE _

DESK o 1 RECORDED 7/15/‘ltpoun 1030
; -

L ]
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B —
DATE OF REPLY] OTHER DISPOBITION:

TRANSBMITTAL
AMC FORM NO. 10-2

(20 NOV . a7)
e ——————————

SEE OTHER SIDE
FOR REMARKS
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GEEET

MDT 000,92 UNCLASSIFIZD
Subj: Unadentified Flying Objects

be raded from view: Yes

c. Disappeared behind obstacle: No

RELATIVE TO THE OBSERVER

l. Name of Observer: lst Liinilini::

2e Fort Devens, Massachusetts

¢ Occupation: TUSAF

4, Place of Business: WSAF
5. Hobbies: Not applicable
6 Ability to determine: Unknown
7e Reliability of observer: No opinion
8. DNotes relative to observer on
a, Sightings in general: None

b. How attention was drawn to objects: Directly in :
flight path, | + |

(1) Sound: Unknown

(2) Motion: Stationmary

(3) Glint of light: Glint of light on canopy.
9., Viitnesses:

None

10, Comments of interrozator re intelligence and character
of person interrogated: No opinion,

RELATIVE TO RADAR SIGHTINGS

le Re radars now operating on ground: No radar sightings.

2, If airborne, when object was sighted: Not applicable,

cEnEraAL, UNCLASSIFIZD

DOWNGRADED AT 3 YIAR INTE}-:
- DECLASSIFIED AFTIER 12 YEA!w
DOD LIR 20010




MDT 000,92

Subj: Unadentified Flying Objects DINCLASSIFIED

le Teletype sequences of local weather conditions:
25,000' overcast - 1200 scattered

2e

linds aloft report: Not given,

o Local flight schedules of commercial, private and military
aircraft flying in vicinity at the time: Unkmown.

4, Possibility releases of testing devices in vicinity sent
aloft by Ordnance, Navy, Air Force, Army, lieather Units, Research
Organizations or any other: Unknown.

¢ If object contacted earch, obtain soil sampled within and
without depression or spot where object landed for purposes of mak-
ing comparison of soils: Unknown.

6e If object came sufficiently near other aircraft or known
objects, check surfaces with Geiger counters for possible radio=-
activity. lake comparisons with other unaffected aircraft objects:
Unknown. ~

7. Obtain photographs: None

8 Not obtaine d.

9. Obtain fragments or phygical evidence where possible: None

\

DISTRIBRUT ION:

cc: Chief of Staff, Hq USAF
Commander, MATS
CO, FS




